1. CITIZEN COMMENT 5:00 pm

2. OREGON EDUCATION INVESTMENT BOARD UPDATE 5:20 pm
3. BREAK 6:20 pm
4, BUDGET OVERVIEW 6:40 pm

Overview of the Budget

- Revenue Sources

- Major Expense Categories
Update on 2011-2012 Budget
Budget Amendment No. 2
2012-2013 Forecast

Boiler Burner Replacement Project
Debt Financing

5. REVIEW OF BOARD MEETING STRUCTURE 8:30 pm

6. ADJOURN 9:00 pm

The next Regular Meeting of the Board will be held on January 23,
2012, at 5:00 pm in the Board Auditorium at the Blanchard Education
Service Center.

Portland Public Schools Nondiscrimination Statement

Portland Public Schools recognizes the diversity and worth of all individuals and groups and their
roles in society. All individuals and groups shall be treated with fairness in all activities, programs
and operations, without regard to age, color, creed, disability, marital status, national origin, race,
religion, sex, or sexual orientation.

Board of Education Policy 1.80.020-P







Page 2 of 4

Related Policies/Fiscal Impact

An amended budget isnecessary to ensure effective financial management of the District’'s — -~
mpmrramas aned ariaritine and + Araain in ramnlineas aadel. C+ Fadiad Cimnmifimally +ha
Pl USI dillo diiu PII 1IL1CS alid LU ICIIIGIII I L Iais \N’II.II wt LALUL J}JC@III\— 11y; vic

[¢] 2 ate s <. a
District is required to ensure legal appropriation of expenditures by program area as
defined in the State Chart of Accounts.

General Fund
¢ The proposed amendment results in a net increase in the General Fund of
51,159,540, - -
® Increase Beginni_ﬁg'Fund‘Ba'Eancefby $3,316,0381t0 match the CAFR.— -
e Other revisions made to resources include an additional $5,004,270 from the State
School Fund resulting from increased nm‘e.”meh’r and additional School Year Sub.-

A."m....c Fimelimea ol mn malaAlle
AALLUUHE TUTIAE IS, ativ all auud
.- evpendlfllres made as areanlt

e Contingencyis unchang ged

s Reconcile budget to reflect curren t hool and central departmen
results in a net decrease to Instruction of $1,284,197 and an

Services of 51,394,454, The majority of this shift ha

Schooals convart thair allnratad inctru

T Wy

=3
jat]
%]
fms
=
=
D
v
-~
=
(%,

S )
tinnal ETE intn cunnart FTE such ag Coungelars .

arrd Libtas ians. - e -

¢ Increase to Enterprise & Community Services by a net of 5526 402 as a result of the
reorganization related to Family Engagement.

o Increase Facilities Acquisition and Constructioinby-a netof 5522;881 as a result of
reconciling carryover from 2010/11.

. Decrease Begmnmg Fund Balance by $118,805 to match the CAFR.and adjust |
‘ requirements to balance.

Cafeteria Fund {202}

e Increase Reginning Fund Balance by $508 883 ta match the CAFR and adjust other
anticipated revenue sources.
o Balance the fund by increasing requirements, primarily in Food Preparation
Service. '
PERS Rate Stabilization Fund (225}
e Deerease Beghning Fund-Bulance 1y $12, 800k mntch the £AERand reduce Ending——— -

- 2= H el e
¥ b=

Fund Balance by the same.



Page 30of4 .

Construction Excise Tax (404)

. wal D ')
- |||La[ casc DC ll“ll[l U Ddidlive U $1
y ’

Contingency o 'th@ ain ream-o’u‘s’-t: s
Y

School Modernization Fund {405}

. Increase Beginning Fund Balance $168,360 to match the CAFR.
e Restore Fund tc intended levels after technical corrections made in Amendment #1.

a s ann ,_.._\,..3_..:::..,\..-.,.,\...f.,‘,:-.-_,.,sga.na- 2 AL, fmmnwnann misnmblhmnn fin Annandiaand Hd
= LA RS L T UUII TIHCISe T ORI D05 S Uw /U Sl T80T WY SINST N Tt

and as such require inclusion in a public hearing to be held by the Board prior to
amending the budget, as covered by ORS 294.480 {4).

IT System Project Fund (407}
o Decrease Beginning Fund Balance by $217,126 to match the CAER.
o Reduce Contingency by $269,301 and increase Support Services by $56,555.

Full Faith and Credit Fund (420}
e Increase Beginning Fund Balance by 1,081,532 to match the CAFR and ad

requirements to balance.
¢ Changes in requirements represent a 24% increase oveithe current-budget; aivd as—
such reqwre inclusion in a public hearing to be held by the Board prior to amending

ne AAA A0N 1AL
l.llt: UUUECLJ as LUV':I':U Uy UI\J LJ‘-I' HOU )

Recovery Funds (480}

e Reduce Beginning Fund Balance by $803,701 to match the CAFR and adjust
requirements to balance.

Se!f—lnsuranc Fund (601}
e Ing i
e Inc from
e Recognize recovery of previous expenses re d to. ansmead fire of $1,159,759, of
which $539,747 will be transferred to the General Fund to support operations.

Board Options

This action requests that the Board amend the FY 2011/12 budget.

The Board may choose not to amend the budget. However, the District is still required
under State statute to limit spending to the amount of funds actually available. Also under
State statute, no fund is allowed to end the year in a negative position. Without these
changes, the District would be at rlsk of ending the year with some funds in a negative
position.




5

by
«©
D

LS

o)

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the Board authorize the proposed changes to the FY 2011/12 budget as
summarized below and in the authorizing resolution.

Board Committee Review -

This action is scheduled for discussion and deliberation by the Board Committae on lanuary
17,2012, -~ '

SR RS FY s- ol e AR e i i E W wPdw =

. M‘ﬂ@c /Zf 20012
~ /1 o

Carole Smith _./ jU - . . ) S ” Date /

vV
Superintendent
Portland Public Schools

I hava raviaswad thic etaff ranarvt and -sanse writh fha vacmmmeamddating dq fha Danud
'n ag thig siatt re La Ly ¢ vitninere f 18 . oOalaG,

ATTACHMENTS

A, Resolution — Amendment No. 2 to the 2011/12 Budget for School District No. 14,
Multnomah County, Oregon




RESOLUTION No. XXXX

Amendment No. 2 to the 2011/12 Budget for School District No. 1J,
Multnomah County, Oregon

RECITALS

A. On June 27, 2011 the Board, by way of Resolution No. 4474, voted to adopt an annual
budget for the Fiscal Year 2011/12 as required under Local Budget Law.

B. Board Policy 8.10.030-AD, “Budget Reallocations — Post Budget Adoption,” establishes
the guidelines to ensure consistent and detailed communication on fiscal issues between
the Superintendent and the Board of Education (“Board”). Communication is essential
under circumstances that could result in significant reductions or reallocations of funding
after the Board has adopted the budget.

C. Oregon Local Budget Law, ORS 294.480, allows budget changes after adoption under
prescribed guidelines.
D. On October 24, 2011 the Board, by way of Resolution No. 4501, amended the Fiscal

Year 2011/12 budget.

E. This Amendment No. 2 will further revise the FY 2011/12 Adopted Budget under ORS
294.480 guidelines, which states the budget may be amended at a regular meeting of the
governing body.

F. Amendment No. 2 adjusts Beginning Fund Balances to match the FY 2010/11 actual
Ending Fund Balances as reflected in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR) for that fiscal year.

G. Amendment No. 2 adjusts program allocations for funds to more accurately reflect
intended expenditures.

RESOLUTION
1. The Board hereby amends budgeted revenues and expenditure appropriation levels as

summarized by Fund and Appropriation Level in Attachment A for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2011.

Z. Logan / N. Sullivan



ATTACHMENT “A”

nt



Resources
Beginning Fund Balance 2,898,436




Fund 404 - Construction Excise Fund Adopted Amendment This ’| Amendmpnt
Budget #1 Amendmenpt #2
Resources
Beginning Fund Balance 3,222,972 3,222,972 1,360,825 4,583,797
Local Sources 1,004,000 1,004,000 - 1,004,000
Intermediate Sources - - - -
State Sources - - - -
Federal Sources - - - -
Other Sources - - - -
Total 42269712 4226912 1,360,845 5,587,797
Requirements
Instruction - - -
Support Services - - - -
Enterprise & Community Services - - - -
Facilities Acquisition & Construction 3,299,628,299,625 - 3,299,625
Debt Service & Transfers Out 677,347 677,347 - 677,347
Contingency 250,000 250,000 1,360,825 1,610,825
Ending Fund Balance - - - -
Total 42269712 4,226,912 1,360,835 5,587,797
Fund 405 - School Modernization Fund Adopted Amendment This Amendmpnt
Budget #1 Amendment #2
Resources
Beginning Fund Balance 7,547,703 7,547,703 168,360 7,716,063
Local Sources 20,000 20,000 - 20,000
Intermediate Sources - - - -
State Sources - - - -
Federal Sources - - - -
Other Sources - - - -
Total 7,567,743 7,567,703 168,30  7,736,0p3
Requirements
Instruction - - - -
Support Services - - - -
Enterprise & Community Services - - - -
Facilities Acquisition & Construction 7,067,703,236,852 3,099,211 6,336,063
Debt Service & Transfers Out - - - -
Contingency 500,000 4,330,851 (2,930,851) 1,400,000
Ending Fund Balance - - - -
Total 7,567,703 7,567,703 168,30 7,736,063







Fund 480 - Recovery Fund Adopted | Amendmen} This ’I Amendmégnt
Budget #1 Amendmenpt #2
Resources
Beginning Fund Balance 3,000,000 3,000,000 (803,701) 2,196,299
Local Sources - - - -
Intermediate Sources - - - -
State Sources - - - -
Federal Sources - - - -
Other Sources - - - -
Total 3,000,040 3,000,000  (803,7q1) 2,196,299
Requirements
Instruction - - - -
Support Services - - - -
Enterprise & Community Services - - - -
Facilities Acquisition & Construction 3,000,008,000,000 (803,701) 2,196,299
Debt Service & Transfers Out - - - -
Contingency - - - -
Ending Fund Balance - - - -
Total 3,000,00 3,000,000  (803,7q1) 2,196,299
Fund 601 - Self Insurance Fund Adopted Amendmeng This Amendment
Budget #1 Amendment #2
Resources
Beginning Fund Balance 3,000,000 3,000,000 994,728 3,994,728
Local Sources 3,430,207 3,430,207 1,159,759 4,589,966
Intermediate Sources - - - -
State Sources 262,500 262,500 - 262,500
Federal Sources - - - -
Other Sources - - - -
Total 6,602,7q7 6,692,707 2,154,447 8,847,194
Requirements
Instruction - - - -
Support Services 2,922,707 2,922,707 - 2,922,707
Enterprise & Community Services - - - -
Facilities Acquisition & Construction - - - -
Debt Service & Transfers Out 3,270,0003,270,000 539,747 3,809,747
Contingency 500,000 500,000 1,614,740 2,114,740
Ending Fund Balance - - - -
Total 6,602,707 6,692,707 2,154,447 8,847,194













RESOLUTION No. xxxx



RESOLUTION

1. Based on the findings detailed in the recitals above, the Board of Education authorizes staff
to:
a. Convert 47 district facilities from fuel oil or diesel boiler burners to natural gas boiler
burners.
b. This action is predicated on a Board of












v
H

for the work. This maintains the integrity of funding capital projects with capital dollars and allows PPS

Page 4 of 4
work within 6 years.

.-
G 45 o &
- 2 O
£ 035
x2 w23
83
7] et
- b1
o @ @ - D
Yo
55 | ™~
26 g
=2 ..“w <2 , U
e o3 5
z e % K
a o 3 X |8
£ S £ X
[ -2 = ]
*2 et o] o=
2 e 2 = .“..
Mw W o= ..W
] .mu u- mu =
.. 2 =
5 = 2
3 3 2o s
e g8 5 i
«© + /] -
i W o= w
1] W £
<3 S te =
= g =
3 E 2
5= T O W
s L ED -
& §TL 2
: Sew %
W S G = =
£2 o O mu_ a2
[w] ++ {2 nm =~
- = ow & i
9 R
o s Qo 5]
£ - )
[ - Q
== b £ o
S
- w = =
@ = PR I
o~ o = £ A=
) mw 4 = Mw
S22 %
LU 5 e S
i L uw = =
4L LEW ©
= nnu c S5 - b [~
e o R+ o
E-A - BN = 2 )
& © oy . = =
T O3 TwWETS 0T b
frirt @ [ L s = 3]
S § g¢g22a 3 <
W £ i = - o =
« = = p E 2 > £
et < I
o bt < S Pl w
8 $ e g Y
- rm =B m m s
3 ..f.m v m w» S o
3 = e E oo £ [
153 ﬁm = a5 5 _— L&)

Superintendent
Portland Public Schools
ATTACHMENTS

None



